## TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MONROVIA, INDIANA

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 07 **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO PERFORM CLERK-**TREASURER DUTIES IN THE ABSENCE OF AN APPOINTED/ELECTED **CLERK-TREASURER**

WHEREAS, the Town of Monrovia, Indiana's Clerk-Treasurer position is currently vacant; and

WHEREAS, the functions of that position and office must continue in order to maintain the finances and administration of the municipality; and

WHEREAS, the Monrovia Town Manager recently served successfully for 3+ years as Town Clerk-Treasurer, is currently on the Town bank account check signature card, and is currently under a \$60,000 Public Official Bond as Town Manager and \$60,000 Public Official Bond as Acting Clerk-Treasurer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Monrovia hereby approves the Town Manager (Danny Chenault) to temporarily perform as Acting Clerk-Treasurer and fulfill the responsibilities of the position until the position is filled. This action is effective January 1, 2024 under the provisions of I.C. 36-5-6-9.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Monrovia, Indiana on the 19th day of DECEmbin 2023

> TOWN COUNCIL, TOWN OF MONROVIA MORGAN COUNTY, INDIANA

Fowler, President

Kevin Collier, Vice President

Loren Moore, Member

arol Youngblood. Member

Dustin Kaufman, Member

Attested by:

Danny R. Chenault, Acting Clerk-

Treasurer, Town of Monrovia, Indiana